
Local Family Council COVID-19 Informational Call Notes 

Call Details 
Facility: AHCC 
Date and Time: 6/17/2020, 2:00PM 

Attendees 
• James Key, Superintendent • Kay Heinrich, Associate Superintendent 
• Caitlin Robertson, OCO • Stella Spracklin, OCO 
• Jess Robb, Facility Secretary • Donna Jaramillo, Family Secretary 
• Gheorge Turcin, Family Services • Beth Ann Daigre, LFC Member 
• Teresa Golden, LFC Member  • Yoshi Garcia, LFC Member 
• Christina Current. LFC Member • Rachel Bisbee, LFC Member 
• Kehaulani Walker, LFC Member • April Chavez, LFC Member 
• Ashley Werth, LFC Member • Julianne Presson, LFC Member 
• Cody Darrigan, LFC Member • Holli Wessels, LFC Member 

Weekly Update from Superintendent Key 
• Regarding staff and population tone, there is still talk about the Regional Care Facility (RCF) and we are 

continuing to send out memos to staff and incarcerated. We are out talking with population and staff 
and trying to answer individual questions.  

• AHCC currently has 24 COVID cases. There are 16 individuals in the RCF, 4 in IPU, and 4 on 
hospitalization. AHCC has 2 on isolation and 1 on quarantine.  

• We are working with HQ on our quality assurance checklist. Some of these checklists have been 
adopted state wide. HQ will be sending a staff member out state wide to make sure social distancing 
and COVID-19 protocols are being followed.  

• As a department 113 incarcerated individuals have tested positive and 76 are still active. 
• 75,000 N-95 masks were received at HQ and will be sent out to the institutions.  
• Kiosks are still offline. There is going to be an update on Friday, 6/19/20.    
• Senate Bill 6764 went into effect June 11th. The bill talks about the extension of immediately family to 

aunts, uncles, and immediate family adopted as a child or an adult. It also states the Indigent level went 
from $10 to $25 dollars and it Increases access to commissary to at least 26 times a year or once every 2 
weeks.  

• Senate Bill 6164 is legislation relating to prosecution to petition the court to resentence. Nowhere in 
this bill does it speak to what DOC does or that DOC is involved with this bill. An individual can contact a 
prosecutor and if it fits into the definition of this bill they can move forward with a resentencing 
petition. I did not see any mention of DOC working within this bill.  

• We received 18 grievances in the MAIN since our last call. These were in regards to porter pay due to 
COVID, PPE issues, COVID-19 positive incarcerates in RCF, COVID positive in N unit (which we do not 
have anyone positive in N unit), and a situation resolved in L unit thinking a COVID-19 positive 
incarcerate was transferred into L unit.  

• MSU had 8 emergency grievances.  



Washington State Department of Corrections 
Data classification category 1 2  

Follow up items from 6/10/20 
Question  
Is there a process whereby the concerns of the incarcerated are communicated with the LFC members, namely 
having the minutes of the tier rep meetings sent to LFC members attached as an addendum prior to or after the 
teleconference calls? 
Answer 
We checked with other facilities to see if they are distributing their tier rep minutes to LFC members. This is not 
happening as tier rep meetings are not based around COVID-19 and the LFC teleconference is. We can continue 
to give you updates on the tier rep meeting topics.  
 
Question  
Is there an update on the delivery of the K unit bikes? 
Answer 
2 bicycles were delivered to K unit 6/11/20.  
 
Question  
Has there been a follow up on the L unit microwaves? 
Answer 
L unit received one extra microwave per tier on 6/17/20.  
 
Question  
Is the population still getting 2 bars of soap weekly? 
Answer 
We currently have 925 bars of soap and another 16000 on order scheduled to arrive in the 2-3 weeks. MSU and 
MI3 are not receiving weekly deliveries as they access to hand soap at the sink in the bathrooms. Medium units 
are still receiving weekly deliveries.  
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